

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHRISTOPHER J. DEANS,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA AT RALEIGH
Honorable Malcolm J. Howard
District Court No. 5:10-cr-00252-H-1

BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

MAKAN DELRAHIM
Assistant Attorney General

MARVIN N. PRICE, JR.
*Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ERIC M. MEIRING
Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division

JAMES J. FREDRICKS
ADAM D. CHANDLER
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001
202-353-6638

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. This Appeal Is Barred by the Appeal Waiver in Defendant’s Plea Agreement and Should Be Dismissed.....	10
II. There Is No Basis for Allowing Defendant To Withdraw His Guilty Plea	15
A. There Is a Strong Presumption that Defendant’s Plea Is Final and Binding	17
B. The Testimony Defendant Relies on Would Not Help Him	19
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977)	11
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	6
<i>South Atlantic Ltd. Partnership of Tennessee v. Riese</i> , 284 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>United States v. Alcalá</i> , 678 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Blick</i> , 408 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 232 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Cargo Service Stations, Inc.</i> , 657 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. Unit B Sept. 1981).....	20
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 459 F.3d 490 (4th Cir. 2006)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Craig</i> , 985 F.2d 175 (4th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>United States v. Daw</i> , No. 5:15-cr-92-H-1 (E.D.N.C.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 401 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 283 F. App'x 176 (4th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. General</i> , 278 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 2002).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Gillen</i> , 599 F.2d 541 (3d Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 673 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 410 F.3d 137 (4th Cir. 2005).....	10

<i>United States v. Lambey</i> , 974 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1992).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Marin</i> , 961 F.2d 493 (4th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 658 F.2d 235 (4th Cir.1981)	21
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 931 F.2d 245 (4th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 567 F.2d 479 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Nippon Paper Industries Co., Ltd.</i> , 109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. Puckett</i> , 61 F.3d 1092 (4th Cir. 1995)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Society of Independent Gasoline Marketers of America</i> , 624 F.2d 461 (4th Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>United States v. Toth</i> , 668 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Ubakanma</i> , 215 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United States v. Wiggins</i> , 905 F.2d 51 (4th Cir. 1990)	10

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1 1

18 U.S.C.:

 § 1349 5

 § 3282(a) 1

 § 3293(2) 5

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:

 11(d) 4

 11(d)(2)(B) 4, 16

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 45-21.27 2

MISCELLANEOUS

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, *Model Jury Instructions in Criminal Antitrust Cases* (2009) 19

2A Kevin F. O’Malley et al., *Federal Jury Practice & Instructions* (6th ed. updated Aug. 2017) 20
